
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

8 January 2020 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

THURSDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2020 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 

1.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

3.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 
December 2019 
 

3 - 8 

4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

Items Recommended for Approval. 
 

5.   DM/19/3138 – Royal British Legion, 30 Cyprus Road, Burgess Hill, 
RH15 8DX. 
 

9 - 54 

6.   DM/19/3148 – Royal British Legion, 30 Cyprus Road, Burgess Hill, 
RH15 8DX 
 

55 - 62 

7.   DM/19/3357 – High Trees, 41 Hickmans Lane Lindfield, RH16 2BZ 
 

63 - 90 

Items Recommended for Refusal. 
 
None. 
 



 
 
Other Matters. 
 
None. 
 

8.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 

 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 

 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 

 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 

 
Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee: Councillors G Marsh, P Coote, G Allen, R Cartwright, 

E Coe-Gunnell White, J Dabell, R Eggleston, A MacNaughton, C Phillips, M Pulfer, 
D Sweatman and N Walker 
 

 
 

Planning Committee - 16 January 2020



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 19th December, 2019 

from 7.00  - 8.01 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

G Allen 
E Coe-
Gunnell White 
J Dabell 
 

R Eggleston 
A MacNaughton 
C Phillips 
 

M Pulfer 
D Sweatman 
N Walker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors R Cartwright 
 
 
 

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cartwright. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Dabell declared a pre-determined interest in DM/19/4180 - Stone Quarry 
Post Office, Hollands Way, East Grinstead, RH19 3EN, as he was involved in the 
application as a Town Councillor however; he had an open mind about the 
application. 
 
Councillor Marsh declared a pre-determined interest in DM/19/4180 - Stone Quarry 
Post Office, Hollands Way, East Grinstead, RH19 3EN, as he a Member of the 
Cabinet that signed off the lease but he has no personal interest in the application.  
 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
28 NOVEMBER 2019.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 28 November 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 
 

5 DM/18/0421 - LINDEN HOUSE, SOUTHDOWNS PARK, HAYWARDS HEATH, 
RH16 4XJ.  
 
Joe Swift, Planning Officer, introduced the application, and highlighted the changes 
on the Agenda Update Sheet including the addition of a clause, which was agreed by 
the applicant, to install future proofed electric charging points together with a 
condition to secure three accessible units. He explained that the application seeks 

Planning Committee - 16 January 2020 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

outline consent for the demolition of an existing vacant building and erection of a 14 
unit apartment block at Linden House, Southdowns Park, Haywards Heath. He noted 
that access is the only matter reserved for future approval and that the appearance of 
the building, landscaping, layout and scale are subject of the application. 
  
Guy Gibberson, agent for the application, spoke in favour of the application.  
 
Steve Ashdown, Team Leader for Major Development & Investigations, explained 
that the lack of affordable housing was mitigated by the vitality assessment which 
showed that it would make the application unviable to include affordable housing at 
this point however in accordance with the Council’s SPD this will be reviewed once 
75% of the housing is sold. A Member agreed that the clause to include the future 
proofed electric charging points was very positive and sought further information on 
the traffic management scheme due to the narrow road that leads to the application 
site; and the environmental aspects of the building such as solar panels.  
  
The Chairman noted that the environmental conditions had been met for the 
construction and demolition as listed in condition 35.  
 
The Planning Officer agreed to add a traffic management and wheel washing clause 
to the conditions.  
 
 A Member suggested that 3 storeys may have been better than 4 as agreed by the 
Urban Designer and asked why this was changed to 4.  
 
The Planning Officer explained that as the bank on which the building would stand 
was to be lowered, this would equate to the proposed building being only increased 
by 1.1m in height and this was in line with the chapel therefore in keeping with the 
surrounding area.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation to approve the application, 
proposed by the Vice-Chairman and seconded by Councillor Pulfer, which was 
approved unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in and Agenda 
Update Sheet and Appendix A subject to the completion of the S106 agreement to 
secure a viability review on the sale of 75% of the units. 
 

6 DM/19/3144 - LAND EAST OF KINGSWAY, BURGESS HILL, RH15 0XQ.  
 
Steve Ashdown, Team Leader for Major Development & Investigations, introduced 
the application and highlighted the condition to add electric charging points in the 
Agenda Update Sheet. He explained that the application is a full application for 39 
new dwellings (including the provision of 23 on-site affordable homes) a new 
Community Centre and retail floor space to the ground floor of Block B, including the 
provision of associated parking and landscaping. He noted that the application was 
before the committee as the outline consent has now lapsed, and while Phases 1-3a 
have been completed, a  full application was required for this phases, and 
subsequent remaining phases. As the previous phases were not able to achieve 30% 
affordable housing, this phase has a much higher level of affordable housing to 
ensure that across all phases the affordable housing is at the correct level.  
 

Planning Committee - 16 January 2020 4



 
 

 
 

The Chairman noted that all conditions had been met and took Members to the 
recommendation to approve the application, proposed by Councillor MacNaughton 
and seconded by Councillor Coe-Gunnell White, which was approved unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Agenda 
Update Sheet and Recommendation A and B: 
 
Recommendation A 
 
Subject to the completion of a satisfactory deed of variation of the S106 planning 
obligation relating to outline planning permission 12/01532/OUT, as set out in the 
Assessment section below, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in Appendix A. 
 
Recommendation B 
 
If the applicants have not completed a satisfactory signed planning obligation by the 
19th March 2019, then it is recommended that permission be refused, at the 
discretion of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy, for the following 
reason: 
 
'In the absence of a signed legal deed of variation of the S106 planning obligation 
relating to outline planning permission12/01532/OUT the development as such 
conflicts with Policies DP20 and of the Mid Sussex District Plan as well as the 
Council's SPD's entitled 'Development Infrastructure and Contributions' and 
'Affordable Housing'. 
 

7 DM/19/3330 - 1 THE MEADOW, COPTHORNE, CRAWLEY, RH10 3RG.  
 
The Chairman informed Members that this application was before the Committee as 
Councillor Budgen is the agent of the applicant. He noted there were no speakers or 
questions and so took Members to the recommendation to approve the application, 
proposed by Councillor Sweatman and seconded by Councillor Coe-Gunell White 
which was approved unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix A. 
 

8 DM/19/4133 - 1 THE GLEBE, LINDFIELD, HAYWARDS HEATH, RH16 2JS.  
 
The Chairman informed Members that this application was before the Committee as 
the applicant is a Council Member. He noted there were no speakers or questions 
and so took Members to the recommendation to approve the application, which was 
proposed by The Vice-Chair and seconded by Councillor Walker. This was approved 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That permission be granted subject to the condition set out in Appendix A.  
 

Planning Committee - 16 January 2020 5



 
 

 
 

9 DM/19/4180 - STONE QUARRY POST OFFICE, HOLLANDS WAY, EAST 
GRINSTEAD, RH19 3EN.  
 
Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council explained that this application is before the 
Committee as the Council is the land holder. He also noted that the use of the land is 
not for this Committee as the application only covers the change of use of the 
building.  
 
Anna Tidey, Planning Officer, introduced the application, noting that the Agenda 
Update Sheet contains additional consultees and additional representations and that 
the application seeks a determination as to whether prior approval is required for the 
conversion of a 33 square metre Post Office (Class A1) into a one bed studio unit 
(Class C3 residential) at Stone Quarry Post Office, off Hollands Way in East 
Grinstead. The proposed studio flat would provide a shared bedroom/living space 
with a separate kitchen and shower room. The application is being reported to 
committee as MSDC is the landowner. She noted that planning permission is not 
required when uses fall within the same class, or under the general permitted order, 
where a change of use is permitted from A1 to C3 for units up to 150sqm2, subject to 
a prior approval process.  
 
Councillor Julie Mockford, Ward member and on behalf of East Grinstead of Town 
Council, spoke against
[...]
e 
application was refused unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in Appendix A. 
 

11 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee - 16 January 2020 7



 
 

 
 

The meeting finished at 8.01 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Planning Committee - 16 January 2020 8



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

16 JAN 2020 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Burgess Hill 
 

DM/19/3138 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 
 

ROYAL BRITISH LEGION HALL 30 CYPRUS ROAD BURGESS HILL 
WEST SUSSEX 
DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING ROYAL BRITISH LEGION CLUB AND 
ERECTION OF AN ENTERTAINMENT AND COMMUNITY VENUE, TO 
INCLUDE A 237-SEAT THEATRE, A MULTI-PURPOSE 
DANCE/REHEARSAL STUDIO, MEETING ROOMS AND DRESSING 
ROOM/SUPPORT SPACES. THE FLEXIBLE FRONT-OF-HOUSE FOYER 
SPACES WILL INCORPORATE AN ASSOCIATED CAFÉ/BAR 

Planning Committee - 16 January 2020 9

Agenda Item 5



 

OPERATION TO SUPPORT THE AUDITORIUM FUNCTION. THERE WILL 
BE RE-LANDSCAPING WORKS TO THE NORTH AND SOUTH OF THE 
NEW BUILDING AND TO THE ALLEYWAY TO THE EAST (ALONGSIDE 
CYPRUS HALL). 
MR STEVEN CRIDLAND 
 
POLICY: Brownfield Land / Built Up Areas / District Plan Policy / Aerodrome 

Safeguarding (CAA) / Radon Gas Safeguarding Zone / Sewer Line 
(Southern Water) / SWT Bat Survey /  

  
ODPM CODE: Smallscale Major Retail 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 29th November 2019 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Robert Eggleston /  Cllr Tofojjul Hussain /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Andrew Watt 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy 
on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the former Royal British 
Legion Club building (use class D1) and the erection of an entertainment and 
community venue (D2 use) in its place.  This will comprise a 237-seat theatre, a 
multi-purpose dance/rehearsal studio, meeting rooms, dressing room/support 
spaces, foyer spaces and associated café/bar.  The proposal also includes re-
landscaping works to the north (rear) and south (front) of the new building and to the 
alleyway to the east (alongside Cyprus Hall). 
 
The application is being determined at committee level as Mid Sussex District 
Council owns the northern part of the site. 
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in the 
Development Plan and then to take account of other material planning 
considerations including the NPPF. 
 
The need for this facility has been identified in the Burgess Hill Neighbourhood Plan 
and detailed in the submitted Statement of Community Involvement, which notes that 
the proposed scheme has been led by a steering group consisting of 50% local 
councillors and 50% representatives of local user groups.  The venue will be named 
'The Beehive Centre' if planning permission is granted. 
 

Planning Committee - 16 January 2020 10



 

It is considered that the principle of this development is acceptable in accordance 
with development plan policies.  As the council's Leisure team has stated, "It will be 
a welcome addition to leisure and amenity facilities in the town."  The design of the 
building is bold and striking, but its increased scale can be justified on the grounds of 
the public benefits of the scheme and the usage itself enlivening and optimising this 
town centre location.  It will unquestionably contribute to the cultural quarter of 
Burgess Hill. 
 
Objections from neighbouring residents are acknowledged in what is also a 
residential street.  Whilst the building will not result in an overbearing form of 
development or significantly harmful overloo
[...]
ur. 
 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing Royal British 
Legion Club building (use class D1) and the erection of an entertainment and 
community venue (D2 use).  This will comprise a 237-seat theatre, a multi-purpose 
dance/rehearsal studio, meeting rooms, dressing room/support spaces, foyer spaces 
and associated café/bar.  The proposal also includes re-landscaping works to the 

Planning Committee - 16 January 2020 14



 

north (rear) and south (front) of the new building and to the alleyway to the east 
(alongside Cyprus Hall). 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
The existing building has been extended by way of applications approved in 1974, 
1975 and 1980. 
 
In June 1998, advertisement consent was granted for 1 no. fascia sign to the rear of 
the club premises (BH/092/98). 
 
In June 2002, planning permission was granted for a front extension to 
accommodate a lift (02/00886/FUL). 
 
An application for advertisement consent has been submitted alongside this one and 
is being reported to this same committee for determination (DM/19/3148). 
 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The site consists of a vacant 2-storey flat-roofed building occupying a sloping plot 
between Cyprus Hall to the east and the Constitutional Club to the west.  Its frontage 
is onto Cyprus Road, with residential dwellings opposite, and backs onto the council-
owned car park. 
 
In policy terms, the site is located within the Town Centre Boundary as defined in the 
Mid Sussex District Plan and within the Civic and Cultural Quarter as defined in the 
Burgess Hill Neighbourhood Plan.  Cyprus Hall, adjoining the site to the north-east, 
is identified as a Building of Merit in the Burgess Hill Neighbourhood Plan (Policy 
H1).  Land immediately north (part of the existing car park) is allocated for housing 
development. 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing Royal British 
Legion Club building (use class D1) and the erection of an entertainment and 
community venue (D2 use).  This will comprise a 237-seat theatre, a multi-purpose 
dance/rehearsal studio, meeting rooms, dressing room/support spaces, foyer spaces 
and associated café/bar.  The proposal also includes re-landscaping works to the 
north (rear) and south (front) of the new building and to the alleyway to the east 
(alongside Cyprus Hall).   
 
The proposed building will be arranged over 4 storeys and consist of the following 
uses: 
 
Lower Ground Floor: 

 2 rear accesses (from the MSDC car park), store, electric room, stage door, Main 
Stage, 131 seats, Male and Female WCs, and kitchen. 

 
 
 

Planning Committee - 16 January 2020 15



 

Upper Ground Floor: 

 Main entrance (from Cyprus Road), foyer/bar/coffee shop, Middle Seating Gallery 
(48 seats), dressing/meeting room, technical galleries either side of the Main 
stage beneath, and a WC/shower. 

 
First Floor: 

 Foyer and additional seating area above the bar/coffee shop, WCs, Upper 
Seating Gallery (53 seats), Meeting/dressing room, technical galleries and 
WC/shower. 

 
Second Floor: 

 Rooflit Dance/Rehearsal Studio, Meeting Room, en-suite shower room, dressing 
room and office. 

 Externally on the roof will be the plant deck. 
 
The total gross internal floor area will be 1154 sq m, replacing 701 sq m of existing 
D1 floorspace (i.e. an increase of 453 sq m). 
 
It is intended that the building will provide employment for 5 full-time employees. 
 
It is further intended that the building will make use of the adjoining MSDC car park 
to the rear.  The application form states that there are currently 290 spaces 
available, and the proposal will reduce this by 12 to 278, but increase the number of 
disability spaces from 15 to 17, so an overall net loss of 10.  This will be partially 
mitigated by the provision of 9 cycle storage spaces (currently 0).  A refuse storage 
building will be provided in this MSDC-owned area, with the cy
[...]
nomy 
on the application for advertisement consent as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Advertisement consent is sought for various signage on a new entertainment and 
community venue building, for which planning permission is sought separately. 
 
The application is being determined at committee level as Mid Sussex District 
Council owns the northern part of the site. 
 
The proposed signage is considered to be appropriate in terms of the design and 
would not detract from the appearance of the surrounding area.  There would also 
not be an adverse impact on highway safety as a result of the development.  The 
proposal is therefore considered to comply with the provisions of The Town and 
Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007 and 
paragraph 132 of the NPPF. 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 16 January 2020 56



 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out 
in Appendix A. 
 

 
 
TOWN COUNCIL OBSERVATIONS 
 
OBSERVATIONS: Recommend Approval 
 
LETTERS OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
5 letters of objection:  
 

 Is the uplighting really required? 

 Dimmer and timing controls should be fitted 

 Excessive light pollution, glare and wasted energy 

 Distracting to drivers as they go past 

 Design and even presence of lighting is unneighbourly 

 Direct intrusion into homes opposite, with lights shining into bedrooms 
 
1 letter of support from the Theatres Trust: considers the proposed signage and 
lighting appropriate for this location, being contemporary in nature while being 
sensitive to the amenity of surrounding properties.  Poster boards can lso be 
considered a vital element of the appearance and character of theatre buildings, 
helping to raise awareness of upcoming shows and events. 
 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Advertisement consent is sought for various signage on a new entertainment and 
community venue building, for which planning permission is sought separately. 
 
RELEVA
[...]
d-travel/highway-licences/dropped-kerbs-or-
crossovers-for-driveways-licence/ 
 
Online applications can be made at the link below, alternatively please call 01243 
642105. 
 
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/highway-licences/dropped-kerbs-or-cr 
ossovers-for-driveways-licence/vehicle-crossover-dropped-kerb-construction-
applicationform/ 
 
SOUTHERN WATER 
 
Southern Water requires a formal application for a connection to the foul and surface water 
sewer to be made by the applicant or developer. We request that should this application 
receive planning approval, the following informative is attached to the consent: 
 
A formal application for connection to the public sewerage system is required in order to 
service this development. Please read our New Connections Services Charging 
Arrangements documents which has now been published and is available to read on our 
website via the following link https://beta.southernwater.co.uk/infrastructure-charges 
 
The Councils Building Control officers or technical staff should be asked to comment on the 
adequacy of soakaways to dispose of surface water from the proposed development. 
 
The disposal of surface water from this development should be in compliance with the 
following hierarchy of Part H3 of Building Regulations: 
a) An adequate soakaway or some other adequate infiltration system. 
b) A water course. 
c) Where neither of the above is practicable: a sewer 
It is possible that a sewer now deemed to be public could be crossing the development site. 

Planning Committee - 16 January 2020 89



28 

Therefore, should any sewer be found during construction works, an investigation of the 
sewer will be required to ascertain its ownership before any further works commence on site. 
 
 

Planning Committee - 16 January 2020 90


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 December 2019
	5 DM/19/3138 – Royal British Legion, 30 Cyprus Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 8DX.
	6 DM/19/3148 – Royal British Legion, 30 Cyprus Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 8DX
	7 DM/19/3357 – High Trees, 41 Hickmans Lane Lindfield, RH16 2BZ



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 16th January, 2020 

from 7.00  - 8.24 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

G Allen 
R Cartwright 
 

R Eggleston 
A MacNaughton 
 

C Phillips 
N Walker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors E Coe-Gunnell White, J Dabell, M Pulfer and 

D Sweatman. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Webster  
 

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coe-Gunnell White, Dabell, Pulfer and 
Sweatman. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Eggleston declared a prejudicial interest in both DM/19/3138 – Royal 
British Legion, 30 Cyprus Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 8DX and DM/19/3148 – Royal 
British Legion, 30 Cyprus Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 8DX as he is the Leader of 
Burgess Hill Town Council (BHTC) as well as being the Chair of the BHTC Arts 
Quarter Steering Group. He also declared that he runs a live arts programme and is 
likely to hire the venue if it is completed. He confirmed that he would remove himself 
from the voting and discussion on the item and instead speak as Ward Member on 
the application.  
 
Councillor Cartwright declared a predetermined interest DM/19/3138 – Royal British 
Legion, 30 Cyprus Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 8DX and DM/19/3148 – Royal British 
Legion, 30 Cyprus Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 8DX as he is a member of Burgess Hill 
Town Council. He noted that he was not involved personally in the application 
however upon advice from the Chairman he resolved to remove himself from the 
discussion and voting on the items. 
 
Councillor Allen declared a predetermined interest DM/19/3138 – Royal British 
Legion, 30 Cyprus Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 8DX and DM/19/3148 – Royal British 
Legion, 30 Cyprus Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 8DX as he is a member of Burgess Hill 
Town Council. He noted that he was not involved personally in the application 
however upon advice from the Chairman he resolved to remove himself from the 
discussion and voting on the items. 
 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
19 DECEMBER 2019  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 19 December 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



 
 

 
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 
 

5 DM/19/3138 – ROYAL BRITISH LEGION, 30 CYPRUS ROAD, BURGESS HILL, 
RH15 8DX.  
 
Andy Watt, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application which sought full 
planning permission for the demolition of the former Royal British Legion Club 
building (use class D1) and the erection of an entertainment and community venue 
(D2 use) in its place. This will comprise a 237-seat theatre, a multi-purpose 
dance/rehearsal studio, meeting rooms, dressing room/support spaces, foyer spaces 
and associated café/bar. The proposal also includes landscaping works to the north 
(rear) and south (front) of the new building and to the alleyway to the east (alongside 
Cyprus Hall). He drew attention to the Agenda Update Sheet which provided an 
additional representation from the Council’s Consultant Ecologist and Southern 
Water, revision to the text of the application details in relation to the car parking and 
amended conditions 3, 6 and 18. 
 
The Chairman requested that the Solicitor clarify the legal position relating to the 
ownership of the car park with respect to the application’s removal of five car parking 
spaces in the public car park. 
 
Jennifer Bale, Solicitor, stated that land ownership issues have no relevance to the 
decision of the committee and therefore only usual planning considerations can be 
discussed and taken into account. 
 
Councillor Robert Eggleston, Ward Member, spoke in favour of the application. He 
drew attention to the extensive public engagement that was carried out to produce a 
name for what will be a contemporary, modern arts venue. He noted that the loss of 
the Martlets Hall created a void of a community facility to which the proposed venue 
is looking to fill. He added that the design of the building will create an attraction to 
draw people to the town and that the building is acoustically secure to ensure that  
the neighbouring properties are not affected by its activities. 
 
Members commended the design of the building. 
 
A Member raised concerns that a waste collection freighter would use the public car 
park instead of the side access road to collect the waste as he believes that a large 
freighter would not be able to travel down the road due to its small size. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that when the Council leased the land it was widened to 
ensure that a waste collection freighter would be able to travel down it. 
 
The Member also raised concerns over the alleyway stairs as it prevents wheelchair 
users and those who are mobility impaired and suggested that the alleyway be a 
gentle slope rather than stairs. He also enquired whether an exception can be made 
to extend the closing time of the venue on New Year’s Eve as he noted that the 
specified hours of use is 9:00 to 23:00 and on only 6 calendar days of the year until 
00:00. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that a sloped alleyway was considered during 
the design stage however the designers took a view that it was not practical to push 
a wheelchair up the steep slope. He noted that wheelchair and those who have 



 
 

 
 

mobility impairments can access the venue via the rear entrance and take the lift to 
their desired floor. With regard to hours of use, he confirmed that those hours are 
there to provide flexibility. The Senior Planning Officer also advised that the opening 
hours would also be subject to separate licencing legislation when the building is 
opened.  
 
The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation to approve, proposed by Councillor MacNaughton and seconded by 
Councillor Philips, which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A and 
the revised conditions set out in the Agenda Update Sheet. 
 

6 DM/19/3148 – ROYAL BRITISH LEGION, 30 CYPRUS ROAD, BURGESS HILL, 
RH15 8DX  
 
Andy Watt, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application which sought 
advertisement consent for various signage on a new entertainment and community 
venue building.  
 
A Member enquired whether it is the intention to keep the alleyway illuminated when 
the building is not in use. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that whilst the remainder of the building’s 
lighting will be turned off when the building is closed, the alleyway lighting will remain 
on. 
 
The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation to approve, proposed by Councillor Walker and seconded by 
Councillor MacNaughton, which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A. 
 

7 DM/19/3357 – HIGH TREES, 41 HICKMANS LANE LINDFIELD, RH16 2BZ  
 
Steve King, Planning Applications Team Leader, introduced the report which sought 
retrospective planning permission for a replacement dwelling at 41 Hickmans Lane, 
Lindfield. He drew Member’s attention to the Agenda Update Sheet which detailed an 
additional letter of objection, revision to the application details, a minor amendment to 
the details of a consultation and an additional condition. The Planning Applications 
Team Leader highlighted the minimal differences between the scheme before 
Members and what would have been constructed on site if the previous consent had 
been implemented.  
 
Ben Dempster, local resident, spoke against the application. 
 
Martin Kenward, local resident, spoke against the application. 
 
Jeff Borrows, applicant, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Graham Middle, local resident, spoke in favour of the application.  



 
 

 
 

The Chairman requested that the Officer clarify the comments made by the public 
speakers in relation to the retrospective change to the garden facing window for it to 
become a door and in relation to planning enforcement’s involvement in the 
application. 
 
In response to the Chairman’s query the Planning Applications Team Leader showed 
the difference between the approved plan on the previous consent which showed a 
ground floor window on the side elevation facing the neighbour to the north and the 
scheme now before Members which showed a door on the ground floor side 
elevation facing the neighbour to the north. The Planning Applications Team Leader 
advised that he did not consider that this change  caused any harm. He added that 
the Council does not condone work being carried out without the required planning 
permission being in place however legislation does allow for retrospective 
applications to be made and retrospective applications had to be considered on their 
own merits. The fact that an application was retrospective was not a reason to refuse 
it.   
 
The Planning Applications Team Leader explained the timeline for events on the site. 
The Council’s records showed that a complaint was received on 8 August 2019 that 
the house that was on the site had been completely demolished. No site visit was 
required at this point in time as the house had been demolished. A site visit on 27 
August 2019 established that works were taking place to erect a replacement 
dwelling. The retrospective application was validated on 9 September 2019. 
 
The Chairman also noted that a condition ensures that the Juliet balcony in actually 
constructed. 
 
A Member noted that the application is similar to the one previously approved and felt 
it would irrational to reject the application. 
 
A Member stated that he could not see any demonstrable harm and that changing 
the ground floor garden window to a door would not cause any harm. He believed 
that there were no substantial planning reasons to refuse the application. 
 
The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation to approve, proposed by Councillor Coote and seconded by 
Councillor Walker, which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
That permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix A and the 
additional condition set out in the Agenda Update Sheet. 
 

8 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 

 
 

The meeting finished at 8.24 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


